## 503216081 03/12/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3262697

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
FRANKLIN E. BOYER				07/30/1998	
TIMOTHY B. DEMERS				07/31/1998	
BRUCE A. BLACKWELL				07/30/1998	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	PREVUE NETWORKS, INC.				
Street Address:	2830 D	2830 DE LA CRUZ BOULEVARD			
City:	SANTA	SANTA CLARA			
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	95050	95050			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number:		87624	192		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		(617)2	235-9492		
			e-mail address first; if that is uns at is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
			596-9000		
			blake@ropesgray.com		
		_	ES & GRAY LLP		
			AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS		
Address Line 4:		NEW	YORK, NEW YORK 10036-8704		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			003597-0029-103		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			LINDA BLAKE		
SIGNATURE:			/Linda Blake/		
DATE SIGNED:			03/12/2015		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Inventor_Assigr source=Inventor_Assigr					
source=Inventor_Assigr		_			
source=Inventor_Assigr	nment_Pre	vue_N	letworks#page4.tif		

## UV-29

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Franklin E. Boyer, residing at 191 Lake Shore Drive, Cleveland, Oklahoma 74020; Timothy B. Demers, residing at 7724 South Hudson Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136; and Bruce A. Blackwell, residing at 1801 S. Butternut Avenue, Broken Arrow, Oklahoma 74012, have made an invention in:

## ELECTRONIC-MAIL REMINDER FOR AN INTERNET TELEVISION PROGRAM GUIDE

and have made application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the United States Patent Office on December 9, 1997 as United States Patent Application No. 08/987,740, and being executed by us on even date or dates herewith; and

WHEREAS, PREVUE NETWORKS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 7140 South Lewis Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application and in any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to us, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said PREVUE NETWORKS, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on

said patent application, and any patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said PREVUE NETWORKS, INC. as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignce such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names and affixed our seals on the date or dates indicated hereinafter.

7/30/98

Franklin E. Boyer

STATE OF Oklahoma ) COUNTY OF Julia ) : ss.:

On this X th day of July, 1998, appeared before me in person the above-named Franklin E. Boyer and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Mich M. O'Aral Notary Public

(Notarial seal)

My Commission expires:

7-31-98

Β.

Timotny Demers

STATE OF Oklahoma ) COUNTY OF Julia ) SS.:

On this <u>31</u> th day of <u>Jule</u>, 1998, appeared before me in person the above-named Timothy B. Demers and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Mill M. O'Acal

(Notarial seal)

My Commission expires:

<u>7-30-98</u> Date

STATE OF Oklahoma ) COUNTY OF ALLA ) : ss.:

On this <u>30</u> th day of <u>July</u>, 1998, appeared before me in person the above-named Bruce A. Blackwell and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that

> PATENT REEL: 035150 FRAME: 0203

he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Mick: M. D'Xeal Notary Public

(Notarial seal)

My Commission expires:

12-18-99

**RECORDED: 03/12/2015**